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Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:

Check this box if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.
Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)
Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b)
Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2024 (Part V, line 2a)
Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary)
Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12
Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, Part I, line 11

Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h)
Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g)
Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d)
Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e)
Total revenue - add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)
Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3)
Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4)
Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10)
Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e)
Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25)
Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24e)
Total expenses.  Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)
Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12

Total assets (Part X, line 16)
Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)
Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions
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Check if applicable: Name of organization

Address change Doing business as

Name change Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite Telephone number

Initial return

Final return/terminated City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code Gross receipts

Amended return $

Application pending Name and address of principal officer:

Are all subordinates included?

Tax-exempt status: 501(c)(3) 501(c) ( ) (insert no.) 4947(a)(1) or 527 If "No," attach a list. See instructions

Group exemption number

Form of organization: Corporation Trust Association Other Year of formation: State of legal domicile:

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is
true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.
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Type or print name and title
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Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc.

94-2924979

550 Italy Dr

Sparks, NV 89437 63,189,580 
XNicole Lamboley

Same as C above
X

www.fbnn.org
X 1981 NV

The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc.'s (Food

Bank's) mission is "Feeding the hungry today and solving hunger for tomorrow through community
partnership." The Food Bank's vision is "Healthy Food. Every Person, Every Day."
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Brian Edwards, CFO
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Connie Christiansen CPA
PO Box 33875

Reno NV 89533 775-413-4084
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Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III 
Briefly describe the organization's mission:

Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the
prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?
If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.
Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program
services?
If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.
Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by
expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others,
the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

(Code: )  (Expenses $ including grants of $ )  (Revenue $ )

(Code: )  (Expenses $ including grants of $ )  (Revenue $ )

(Code: )  (Expenses $ including grants of $ )  (Revenue $ )

Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)
(Expenses $ including grants of $ )  (Revenue $ )
Total program service expenses

Form 990 (2024)EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc.'s (Food Bank's) mission is "Feeding the hungry today and
solving hunger for tomorrow through community partnership." The Food Bank's vision is "Healthy
Food. Every Person, Every Day."

X

X

X

58,378,309 292,351 

The Food Bank of Northern Nevada is the primary regional food distribution and support system
supporting people experiencing food insecurity in 23 counties across northern Nevada and the
eastern California Sierra. It delivers several programs and services that together constitute a

multi-level effort to solve hunger, serving more than 160,000 people on average each month in
FY25. Donated and purchased food is collected, sorted, and delivered to people via a network of
more than 140 partner agencies and through direct-to-neighbor programs throughout our

90,000-square-mile service area. In FY25, FBNN and its partners distributed more than 26.8
million pounds of food—the equivalent of more than 23 million meals. (Continued on Schedule O)

58,378,309 
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Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If "Yes,"
complete Schedule A
Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors? See instructions
Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to
candidates for public office? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I
Section 501(c)(3) organizations.  Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h)
election in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II
Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, 
assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III
Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors
have the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If
"Yes," complete Schedule D, Part I
Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,
the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part II
Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If "Yes,"
complete Schedule D, Part III
Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability; serve as a
custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or
debt negotiation services? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV
Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments
or in quasi-endowments? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V
If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI,
VII, VIII, IX, or X, as applicable.
Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If "Yes," 
complete Schedule D, Part VI
Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more
of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII
Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more
of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII
Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets
reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX
Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X
Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses
the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X
Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If  "Yes," complete
Schedule D, Parts XI and XII
Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If
"Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional
Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If "Yes," complete Schedule E
Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?
Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, 
fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate 
foreign investments valued at $100,000 or more? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV
Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or
for any foreign organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV
Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other
assistance to or for foreign individuals? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV
Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on 
Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I.  See instructions
Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on
Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If  "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II
Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a?
If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part III
Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If "Yes," complete Schedule H
If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return?
Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or
domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II

Form 990 (2024)EEA
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Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on
Part IX, column (A), line 2? If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III
Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the
organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated
employees? If "Yes," complete Schedule J
Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than
$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If  "Yes," answer lines 24b
through 24d and complete Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a
Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?
Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year
to defease any tax-exempt bonds?
Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?
Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit 
transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I
Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior
year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ?
If  "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I
Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current
or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons?  If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II
Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key
employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee
member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these
persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part III
Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties? (See the Schedule
L, Part IV, instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions).
A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV
A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV
A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV
Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in noncash contributions? If "Yes," complete Schedule M
Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified
conservation contributions? If "Yes," complete Schedule M
Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I
Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets?  If "Yes," 
complete Schedule N, Part II
Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations
sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I
Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III,
or IV, and Part V, line 1
Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?
If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a 
controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2
Section 501(c)(3) organizations.  Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable 
related organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2
Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization
and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI

Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and
19? Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O

Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable
Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable
Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and
reportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners?

Form 990 (2024)EEA
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If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?
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Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax
Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return
If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?
Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?
If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O
At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over,
a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?
If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country
See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).
Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?
Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?
If "Yes" to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?
Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the 
organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?
If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or
gifts were not tax deductible?

Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods
and services provided to the payor?
If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?
Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was
required to file Form 8282?
If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year
Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?
Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?
If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?

Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the
sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year?

Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?
Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?
Section 501(c)(7) organizations.  Enter:
Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12
Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities
Section 501(c)(12) organizations.  Enter:
Gross income from members or shareholders
Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources 
against amounts due or received from them.)
Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts.  Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?
If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year

Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?
Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.
Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which
the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans
Enter the amount of reserves on hand
Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?
If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O
Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or
excess parachute payment(s) during the year?
If "Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?
If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule O.
Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person, engage in any activities
that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952, or 4953?
If "Yes," complete Form 6069.

Form 990 (2024)EEA
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 For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No"
response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI

(This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)

Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure.

Section A. Governing Body and Management

Section B. Policies

Section C. Disclosure

Yes No
1a 1a

b 1b
2

2
3

3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7a

7a
b

7b
8

a 8a
b 8b

9
9

Yes No
10a 10a

b
10b

11a 11a
b

12a 12a
b 12b
c

12c
13 13
14 14
15

a 15a
b 15b

16a
16a

b

16b

17
18

19

20

Form 990 (2024) Page 6

Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year
If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or
if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar
committee, explain on Schedule O.
Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent
Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with
any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee?
Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct
supervision of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?
Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?
Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?
Did the organization have members or stockholders?
Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint
one or more members of the governing body?
Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,
stockholders, or persons other than the governing body?
Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during
the year by the following:
The governing body?
Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?
Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at
the organization's mailing address? If "Yes," provide the names and addresses on Schedule O

Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?
If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters,
affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?
Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?
Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.
Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If "No," go to line 13
Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?
Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If "Yes,"
describe on Schedule O how this was done
Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?
Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?
Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by
independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?
The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official
Other officers or key employees of the organization
If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.
Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement
with a taxable entity during the year?
If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its
participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the
organization's exempt status with respect to such arrangements?

List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed
Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)
(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.

Own website Another's website Upon request Other (explain on Schedule O)
Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, 
and financial statements available to the public during the tax year.
State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records.
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California

X X X

The Organization (775)331-3663, 550 Italy Dr,  Sparks, NV 89437



Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII

Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and
Independent Contractors

Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

Form 990 (2024) Page 7

1a  Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the
organization's tax year.

•  List all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

•  List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of "key employee."
•  List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)

who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.

•  List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than
$100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

•  List all of the organization's former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.
Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

Form 990 (2024)

(C)

(A) (B) (D) (E) (F)Position
(do not check more than one

Name and title Average Reportable Reportable Estimated amountbox, unless person is both an
hours compensation compensation of other officer and a director/trustee)

from the from related compensationper week
organization (W-2/ organizations (W-2/ from theor director

Individual trustee

Institutional trustee

O
fficer

Key em
ployee

em
ployee

H
ighest com

pensated

Form
er

(list any
1099-MISC/ 1099-MISC/ organization andhours for
1099-NEC) 1099-NEC) related organizations

related
organizations

below
dotted line)

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

Nicole Lamboley 40.00 
CEO/President X 177,405 0 18,711 

Brian Edwards 40.00 
Chief Financial Officer X 137,413 0 16,715 

Craig Etam 1.00 

Director X 0 0 0 
Jacob Rodriguez 1.00 

Director X 0 0 0 

Mitchell Fong 1.00 
Director X 0 0 0 

Rich Jersey 1.00 

Director X 0 0 0 
Matt Mascali 1.00 

Director X 0 0 0 

Abbi Whitaker 1.00 
Director X 0 0 0 

Pamela Troy 1.00 

Director X 0 0 0 
Ron Lewis 1.00 

Director X 0 0 0 

Brad Poalillo 1.00 
Director X 0 0 0 

Dusty Casey, MD 2.00 

Board Chair X X 0 0 0 
Heidi Foster 2.00 

Vice Chair X X 0 0 0 

Rodger Stone 2.00 
Treasurer X X 0 0 0 



Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization

Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of
compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who 
received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization

Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

Section B. Independent Contractors

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)

(24)

(25)

1b Subtotal
c Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A
d Total (add lines 1b and 1c)

2

Yes No
3

3
4

4
5

5

1

2

Form 990 (2024) Page 8
(continued)

Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated
employee on line 1a? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual
For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the
organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such
individual
Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual
for services rendered to the organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person

Form 990 (2024)

(C)

(A) (B) (D) (E) (F)

(A) (B) (C)

Position
(do not check more than one

Name and title Average Reportable Reportable Estimated amountbox, unless person is both an
hours compensation compensation of other officer and a director/trustee)

from the from related compensationper week
organization (W-2/ organizations (W-2/ from theor director

Individual trustee

Institutional trustee

O
fficer

Key em
ployee

em
ployee

H
ighest com

pensated

Form
er

(list any
1099-MISC/ 1099-MISC/ organization andhours for
1099-NEC) 1099-NEC) related organizations

related
organizations

below
dotted line)

Name and business address Description of services Compensation

EEA
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Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

Sherman Baker 2.00 
Secretary X X 0 0 0 

314,818 

314,818 0 

35,426 

35,426 

2 

X

X

X

Brad Cecil & Associates, 2115 Arlington Downs Rd Arling Direct mail/e-appe 285,699 

1 
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Business Code

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII
Part VIII Statement of Revenue

1a 1a
b 1b
c 1c
d 1d
e 1e
f

1f
g

1g
h

2a
b
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d
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ve

nu
e

e
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og
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6a 6a
b 6b
c 6c
d

7a

7a
b

7b
c 7c
d

8a

O
th

er
 R

ev
en

ue

8a
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Federated campaigns
Membership dues
Fundraising events
Related organizations
Government grants (contributions)
All other contributions, gifts, grants,
and similar amounts not included above
Noncash contributions included in
lines 1a-1f $
Total.  Add lines 1a-1f

All other program service revenue
Total.  Add lines 2a-2f

Investment income (including dividends, interest, and
other similar amounts)
Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds
Royalties

Gross rents
Less: rental expenses
Rental income or (loss)
Net rental income or (loss)

Gross amount from 
sales of assets
other than inventory
Less: cost or other basis
and sales expenses
Gain or (loss)
Net gain or (loss)
Gross income from fundraising 
events (not including $
of contributions reported on line
1c). See Part IV, line 18
Less: direct expenses
Net income or (loss) from fundraising events
Gross income from gaming 
activities. See Part IV, line 19
Less: direct expenses
Net income or (loss) from gaming activities

Gross sales of inventory, less
returns and allowances
Less: cost of goods sold
Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory

Business Code

All other revenue
Total.  Add lines 11a-11d
Total revenue. See instructions

Form 990 (2024)

(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total revenue Related or exempt Unrelated Revenue excluded

function revenue business revenue from tax under
sections 512–514

(i) Real (ii) Personal

(i) Securities (ii) Other

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . 
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. . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
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. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

31,704 

17,305,173 

45,384,044 

47,132,289 
62,720,921 

Agency Fees 493000 204,815 204,815 
Reimbursements/Other 493000 87,536 87,536 

292,351 

175,807 175,807 

501 

501 
501 501 

31,704 

63,189,580 292,351 0 176,308 



Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX

Part IX Statement of Functional Expenses

1

2

3

4
5

6

7
8

9
10
11

a
b
c
d
e
f
g

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

a
b
c
d
e

25
26

Form 990 (2024) Page 10

Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b,
8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.

Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations
and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21
Grants and other assistance to domestic
individuals. See Part IV, line 22
Grants and other assistance to foreign
organizations, foreign governments, and 
foreign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16
Benefits paid to or for members
Compensation of current officers, directors,
trustees, and key employees
Compensation not included above to disqualified
persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and
persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)
Other salaries and wages
Pension plan accruals and contributions (include
section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)
Other employee benefits
Payroll taxes
Fees for services (nonemployees):
Management
Legal
Accounting
Lobbying
Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17
Investment management fees
Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.)
Advertising and promotion
Office expenses
Information technology
Royalties
Occupancy
Travel
Payments of travel or entertainment expenses
for any federal, state, or local public officials
Conferences, conventions, and meetings
Interest
Payments to affiliates
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization
Insurance
Other expenses.  Itemize expenses not covered
above. (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A), amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)

All other expenses
Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e
Joint costs. Complete this line only if the
organization reported in column (B) joint costs
from a combined educational campaign and
fundraising solicitation. Check here if
following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)

Form 990 (2024)

(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total expenses Program service Management and Fundraising

expenses general expenses expenses

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . 
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. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . 
. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . 

. . . . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

352,920 99,232 205,121 48,567 

4,072,299 2,911,263 318,068 842,968 

133,882 97,890 7,932 28,060 

460,666 335,837 28,450 96,379 
383,849 266,115 43,393 74,341 

23,750 9,780 13,970 

285,699 285,699 

307,436 163,276 74,661 69,499 
11,496 11,496 

242,445 28,655 37,653 176,137 
260,050 115,814 76,054 68,182 

100,892 84,466 16,426 

110,423 64,051 25,918 20,454 

744,269 708,668 35,601 
160,972 160,972 

Food purchase & distribution 51,993,046 51,993,046 
Vehicle expense 428,726 428,726 

Supplies & equipment 741,823 731,902 5,163 4,758 
Outreach & advocacy 141,124 75,248 65,876 

113,140 103,368 4,811 4,961 

61,068,907 58,378,309 893,221 1,797,377 



Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X
Part X Balance Sheet

(A) (B)

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5

5
6

6
7 7
8 8

As
se

ts

9 9
10a

10a
b 10b 10c

11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22

22
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ab
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tie

s

23 23
24 24
25

25
26 26

Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here 
and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.

27 27
28 28

Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here
and complete lines 29 through 33.

29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32

Ne
t A

ss
et

s 
or

 F
un

d 
Ba

la
nc
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33 33
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Beginning of year End of year
Cash - non-interest-bearing
Savings and temporary cash investments
Pledges and grants receivable, net
Accounts receivable, net
Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons
Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined
under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)
Notes and loans receivable, net
Inventories for sale or use
Prepaid expenses and deferred charges
Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other
basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D
Less: accumulated depreciation
Investments - publicly traded securities
Investments - other securities.  See Part IV, line 11
Investments - program-related.  See Part IV, line 11
Intangible assets
Other assets. See Part IV, line 11
Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Grants payable
Deferred revenue
Tax-exempt bond liabilities
Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D
Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons
Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties
Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties
Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third
parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X
of Schedule D
Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25

Net assets without donor restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions

Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds
Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund
Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds
Total net assets or fund balances
Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances

Form 990 (2024)EEA
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Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

300,874 510,463 
326,263 349,234 

4,020,831 2,139,988 
44,110 9,616 

2,160,101 2,578,775 

27,098 

16,566,159 

8,528,261 7,240,811 8,037,898 
22,907,652 27,397,725 

6,451,540 4,597,927 

43,452,182 45,648,724 
667,952 894,570 

1,477,516 1,234,300 

2,145,468 2,128,870 
X

35,611,850 37,447,081 

5,694,864 6,072,773 

41,306,714 43,519,854 
43,452,182 45,648,724 



Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII

Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets

Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9

10
10

Yes No
1

2a 2a

b 2b

c
2c

3a
3a

b
3b

Form 990 (2024) Page 12

Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)
Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)
Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1
Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments
Donated services and use of facilities
Investment expenses
Prior period adjustments
Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)
Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line
32, column (B))

Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other
If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain on
Schedule O.
Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant?
If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or
reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both.

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis
Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?
If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a
separate basis, consolidated basis, or both.

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis
If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of 
the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?
If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on
Schedule O.
As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the
Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F?
If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the
required audit or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits

Form 990 (2024)EEA
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Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

63,189,580 

61,068,907 
2,120,673 
41,306,714 

92,467 

0 

43,519,854 

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X



Name of the organization Employer identification number

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

(Form 990)
Public Charity Status and Public Support 2024

SCHEDULE A

Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.

Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

1
2
3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10

11
12

a

b

c

d

e

f
g

Yes No

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

Total
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)
A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).
A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)
A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).
A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the
hospital's name, city, and state:
An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in
section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)
A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).
An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public
described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)
A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)
An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college 
or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or 
university:
An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross
receipts from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its
support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses
acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)
An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).
An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of 
one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3). Check
the box on lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.

Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving
the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the 
supporting organization. You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.
Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having
control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported
organization(s). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.
Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,
its supported organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.
Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)
that is not functionally integrated. The organization must generally satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness
requirement (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.
Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III
functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.

Enter the number of supported organizations
Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).

Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.

(i) Name of supported organization (ii) EIN (iii) Type of organization (iv) Is the organization (v) Amount of monetary (vi) Amount of
(described on lines 1-10 listed in your governing support (see other support (see
above (see instructions)) document? instructions) instructions)

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

X
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Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)
1

2

3

4
5

6

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)
7
8

9

10

11
12 12
13

14 14
15 15
16a

b

17a

b

18

(a) 2020 (b) 2021 (c) 2022 (d) 2023 (e) 2024 (f) Total
Gifts, grants, contributions, and
membership fees received. (Do not
include any "unusual grants.")
Tax revenues levied for the
organization's benefit and either paid 
to or expended on its behalf
The value of services or facilities
furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge
Total. Add lines 1 through 3
The portion of total contributions by
each person (other than a
governmental unit or publicly
supported organization) included on
line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount
shown on line 11, column (f)

(a) 2020 (b) 2021 (c) 2022 (d) 2023 (e) 2024 (f) Total
Amounts from line 4
Gross income from interest, dividends,
payments received on securities loans,
rents,  royalties, and income from
similar sources
Net income from unrelated business
activities, whether or not the business
is regularly carried on
Other income. Do not include gain or
loss from the sale of capital assets
(Explain in Part VI.)
Total support. Add lines 7 through 10
Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions)
First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here

Public support percentage for 2024 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f)) %
Public support percentage from 2023 Schedule A, Part II, line 14 %
33 1/3% support test - 2024. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this
box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization
33 1/3% support test - 2023. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check
this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization
10%-facts-and-circumstances test - 2024. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 
10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in
Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported
organization
10%-facts-and-circumstances test - 2023. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 
15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain
in Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported
organization
Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see
instructions

Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)

Section A. Public Support

Section B. Total Support

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under
Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)

Page 2

Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4
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Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

53,379,100 45,007,731 51,966,158 58,015,322 62,720,921 271,089,232 

53,379,100 45,007,731 51,966,158 58,015,322 62,720,921 271,089,232 

271,089,232 

53,379,100 45,007,731 51,966,158 58,015,322 62,720,921 271,089,232 

8,030 44,725 56,647 140,372 176,308 426,082 

155,318 142,684 4,089 302,091 

271,817,405 

99.73 

99.75 

X
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Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees

received. (Do not include any "unusual grants.")

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)
1

2

3

4

5

6
7a

b

c
8

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)
9

10a

b

c
11

12

13

14

15 15
16 16

17 17
18 18
19a

b

20

(a) 2020 (b) 2021 (c) 2022 (d) 2023 (e) 2024 (f) Total

Tax revenues levied for the
organization's benefit and either paid
to or expended on its behalf
The value of services or facilities
furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge
Total. Add lines 1 through 5
Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3
received from disqualified persons

Add lines 7a and 7b
Public support. (Subtract line 7c from
line 6.)

(a) 2020 (b) 2021 (c) 2022 (d) 2023 (e) 2024 (f) Total
Amounts from line 6

Unrelated business taxable income (less
section 511 taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975
Add lines 10a and 10b

Other income. Do not include gain or
loss from the sale of capital assets
(Explain in Part VI.)
Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11,
and 12.)
First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here

Public support percentage for 2024 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)) %
Public support percentage from 2023 Schedule A, Part III, line 15 %

Investment income percentage for 2024 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)) %
Investment income percentage from 2023 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 %
33 1/3% support tests - 2024. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line
17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions

Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)

Section A. Public Support

Section B. Total Support

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II.
If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)

Page 3

Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise
sold or services performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is related to the
organization's tax-exempt purpose
Gross receipts from activities that are not an
unrelated trade or business under section 513

Amounts included on lines 2 and 3
received from other than disqualified
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000
or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year

Gross income from interest, dividends,
payments received on securities loans, rents,
royalties, and income from similar sources

Net income from unrelated business
activities not included on line 10b, whether 
or not the business is regularly carried on

33 1/3% support tests - 2023. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and
line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization
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Yes No
1

1
2

2
3a

3a
b

3b
c

3c
4a

4a
b

4b
c

4c
5a

5a
b

5b
c 5c

6

6
7

7
8

8
9a

9a
b

9b
c

9c
10a

10a
b

10b

Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing
documents? If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by
class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.
Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status
under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported
organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).
Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If "Yes," answer
lines 3b and 3c below.
Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and
satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If "Yes," describe in Part VI when and how the
organization made the determination.
Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.
Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? If
"Yes," and if you checked 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.
Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign
supported organization? If "Yes," describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion
despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.
Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination
under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization used
to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes.
Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If "Yes,"
answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN
numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;
(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action
was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).
Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already
designated in the organization's organizing document?
Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?
Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to
anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited
by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or
benefit one or more of the filing organization's supported organizations? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.
Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor
(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity
with regard to a substantial contributor? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).
Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line
7? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).
Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more
disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations
described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.
Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which
the supporting organization had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.
Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit
from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.
Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section
4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated
supporting organizations)? If "Yes," answer line 10b below.
Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to
determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)

Part IV Supporting Organizations

Section A. All Supporting Organizations

(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete
Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)

Page 4
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Yes No
11

a
11a
11b

11c

Yes No
1

1
2

2

Yes No
1

1

Yes No
1

1
2

2
3

3

1
a
b
c

2 Yes No
a

2a
b

2b
3
a

3a
b

3b

Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?
A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and
11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?
A family member of a person described on line 11a above?
A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? If "Yes" to line 11a, 11b, or 11c,
provide detail in Part VI.

Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported
organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If "Yes," explain in Part
VI how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated,
supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.

Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors
or trustees of each of the organization's supported organization(s)? If "No," describe in Part VI how control
or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed
the supported organization(s).

Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported
organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If "No," explain in Part VI
how the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).
By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization's supported organizations have
a significant voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's
income or assets at all times during the tax year? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role the organization's
supported organizations played in this regard.

Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).
The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.
The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.

Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below.
Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of
the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If "Yes," then in Part VI identify
those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes,
how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined
that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.
Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's 
involvement, one or more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If 
"Yes," explain in Part VI the reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would
have engaged in these activities but for the organization's involvement.
Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.
Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or
trustees of each of the supported organizations? If "Yes" or "No," provide details in Part VI.

Part IV

Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations

Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations

Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations

Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations

Supporting Organizations (continued)

b
c

Page 5

Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or 
more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's officers,
directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organization(s)
effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more than one supported
organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the
supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.

Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the
organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax
year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the
organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?

The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).

Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each
of its supported organizations? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard.

EEA
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1

Section A - Adjusted Net Income

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6

6
7 7
8 8

Section B - Minimum Asset Amount

1

a 1a
b 1b
c 1c
d 1d
e

2 2
3 3
4

4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8

Section C - Distributable Amount

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6

6
7

Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See
instructions. All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.

(B) Current Year(A) Prior Year (optional)
Net short-term capital gain
Recoveries of prior-year distributions
Other gross income (see instructions)
Add lines 1 through 3.
Depreciation and depletion
Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection
of gross income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of
property held for production of income (see instructions)
Other expenses (see instructions)
Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)

(B) Current Year(A) Prior Year (optional)
Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see
instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):
Average monthly value of securities
Average monthly cash balances
Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets
Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)
Discount claimed for blockage or other factors
(explain in detail in Part VI):
Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets
Subtract line 2 from line 1d.
Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,
see instructions).
Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)
Multiply line 5 by 0.035.
Recoveries of prior-year distributions
Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6)

Current Year

Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)
Enter 0.85 of line 1.
Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)
Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.
Income tax imposed in prior year
Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to
emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).

Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization
(see instructions).

Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations
Page 6
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Section D - Distributions Current Year

1 1
2

2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8

8
9 9

10 10
(ii) (iii)(i) Underdistributions DistributableExcess Distributions Pre-2024 Amount for 2024

1
2

3
a
b
c
d
e
f
g
h
i
j

4

a
b
c

5

6

7

8
a
b
c
d
e

Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes
Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported
organizations, in excess of income from activity
Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations
Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets
Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required - provide details in Part VI)
Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions.
Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6.
Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive
(provide details in Part VI). See instructions.
Distributable amount for 2024 from Section C, line 6
Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount

Section E - Distribution Allocations (see instructions)

Distributable amount for 2024 from Section C, line 6
Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2024
(reasonable cause required - explain in Part VI). See
instructions.
Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2024
From 2019
From 2020
From 2021
From 2022
From 2023
Total of lines 3a through 3e
Applied to underdistributions of prior years
Applied to 2024 distributable amount
Carryover from 2019 not applied (see instructions)
Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.
Distributions for 2024 from 
Section D, line 7: $
Applied to underdistributions of prior years
Applied to 2024 distributable amount
Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.
Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2024, if
any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result
greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.
Remaining underdistributions for 2024. Subtract lines 3h
and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in
Part VI. See instructions.
Excess distributions carryover to 2025. Add lines 3j
and 4c.
Breakdown of line 7:
Excess from 2020
Excess from 2021
Excess from 2022
Excess from 2023
Excess from 2024

Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)
Page 7
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Part VI Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part 

III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section
B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C, line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b,
3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V, Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E,
lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions.)

Page 8
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Name of the organization Employer identification number

Held at the End of the Tax Year

Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Open to Public
Inspection

Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts 
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.

Supplemental Financial StatementsSCHEDULE D
(Form 990)

Part I

Part II Conservation Easements

Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990,
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.

Attach to Form 990.

1
2
3
4
5

Yes No
6

Yes No

1

2

a 2a
b 2b
c 2c
d

2d
3

4
5

Yes No
6

7

8
Yes No

9

1a

b

(i)
(ii)

2

a
b

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.

(Rev. December 2024)

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Total number at end of year
Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)
Aggregate value of grants from (during year)
Aggregate value at end of year
Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised
funds are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control?
Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used
only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose
conferring impermissible private benefit?

Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).
Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education) Preservation of a historically important land area
Protection of natural habitat Preservation of a certified historic structure
Preservation of open space

Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation 
easement on the last day of the tax year.
Total number of conservation easements
Total acreage restricted by conservation easements 
Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included on line 2a
Number of conservation easements included on line 2c acquired after July 25, 2006, and not 
on a historic structure listed in the National Register
Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by 
the organization during the tax year
Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located
Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of
violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds?
Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing 
conservation easements during the year
Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing 
conservation easements during the year $
Does each conservation easement reported on line 2d above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)
(i) and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)?
In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and balance
sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that describes the
organization’s accounting for conservation easements.

If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works
of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public 
service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.
If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of
art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,
provide the following amounts relating to these items.

Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 $
Assets included in Form 990, Part X $

If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the
following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items.
Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 $
Assets included in Form 990, Part X $

(a) (b)Donor advised funds Funds and other accounts
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Schedule D (Form 990)  (Rev. 12-2024) Page 2
Part III

Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements

Part V Endowment Funds

Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment

Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form
990, Part X, line 21.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.

3

a d
b e
c

4

5
Yes No

1a
Yes No

b

c 1c
d 1d
e 1e
f 1f

2a Yes No
b

1a
b
c

d
e

f
g

2
a
b
c

3a
Yes No

(i) 3a(i)
(ii) 3a(ii)

b 3b
4

1a
b
c
d
e

Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its
collection items (check all that apply).

Public exhibition Loan or exchange program
Scholarly research Other
Preservation for future generations

Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part
XIII.
During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar
assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection?

Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian, or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not
included on Form 990, Part X?
If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table.

Amount
Beginning balance
Additions during the year
Distributions during the year
Ending balance
Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability?
If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided in Part XIII

Beginning of year balance
Contributions
Net investment earnings, gains, 
and losses
Grants or scholarships
Other expenditures for facilities and
programs
Administrative expenses
End of year balance
Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:
Board designated or quasi-endowment %
Permanent endowment %
Term endowment %
The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.
Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the
organization by:

Unrelated organizations?
Related organizations?

If "Yes" on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?
Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.

Land
Buildings
Leasehold improvements
Equipment
Other

Total.  Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 10c, column (B))

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Current year Prior year Two years back Three years back Four years back

Description of property Cost or other basis Cost or other basis Accumulated Book value
(investment) (other) depreciation

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

5,157,474 4,141,239 2,921,781 2,959,917 2,077,419 

213,265 519,855 1,063,418 463,261 350,000 

476,568 496,380 283,095 (501,397) 564,154 

50,717 127,055 31,656 

5,796,590 5,157,474 4,141,239 2,921,781 2,959,917 

55.00 

45.00 

X
X

728,361 728,361 

12,092,612 5,339,993 6,752,619 

3,745,186 3,188,268 556,918 

8,037,898 
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Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 25, col. (B))

3
Part VII Investments - Other Securities

Part VIII Investments - Program Related

Part IX Other Assets

Part X Other Liabilities

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X,
line 25.

(1)
(2)
(3)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

1.

2.

Financial derivatives
Closely held equity interests
Other

(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
(E)
(F)
(G)
(H)

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 12, col. (B))

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 13, col. (B))

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 15, col. (B))

(1) Federal income taxes
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the
organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII

(a) (b) (c)

(a) (b) (c)

(a) (b)

(a) (b)

Description of security or category Book value Method of valuation:
(including name of security) Cost or end-of-year market value

Description of investment Book value Method of valuation:
Cost or end-of-year market value

Description Book value

Description of liability Book value
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The Oddie Project 4,597,927 Cost

4,597,927 
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Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return

Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return

Part XIII Supplemental Information

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

1 1
2

a 2a
b 2b
c 2c
d 2d
e 2e

3 3
4

a 4a
b 4b
c 4c

5 5

11 1
22

aa 2a
bb 2b
cc 2c
dd 2d
ee 2e

33 3
44

aa 4a
bb 4b
cc 4c

55 5

Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements
Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments
Donated services and use of facilities
Recoveries of prior year grants
Other (Describe in Part XIII.)
Add lines 2a through 2d
Subtract line 2e from line 1
Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:
Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b
Other (Describe in Part XIII.)
Add lines 4a and 4b
Total revenue.  Add lines 3 and 4c.  (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)

Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements
Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:
Donated services and use of facilities
Prior year adjustments
Other losses
Other (Describe in Part XIII.)
Add lines 2a through 2d
Subtract line 2e from line 1
Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:
Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b
Other (Describe in Part XIII.)
Add lines 4a and 4b
Total expenses.  Add lines 3 and 4c.  (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)

Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line
2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.
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Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

63,282,047 

92,467 

92,467 

63,189,580 

63,189,580 

61,068,907 

61,068,907 

61,068,907 

01. Part V, Line 4-Intended uses of endowment funds

The Board-designated endowment fund is intended to support and expand program activities. The Food

Bank also has an endowment fund that is restricted by donors to provide for the future capital

maintenance and repairs of the Donald W. Reynolds Food Distribution Center.

02. Part X, Line 2-Text in footnote regarding FIN 48 (ASC 740)

Management believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual

filing requirements, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the

financial statements. The Food Bank would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to

unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are

incurred.
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Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17, 18, or 19; or if the
organization entered more than $15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.

Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule G (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

OMB No. 1545-0047
(Rev. December 2024)
Department of the Treasury

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.Internal Revenue Service

(v) Amount paid to(iii) Did fundraiser have (vi) Amount paid to(iv) Gross receipts(i) Name and address of individual (or retained by)custody or control of (or retained by)(ii) Activityor entity (fundraiser) from activity fundraiser listed incontributions? organization
col. (i)

(Form 990)
Supplemental Information Regarding Fundraising or Gaming ActivitiesSCHEDULE G

Part I Fundraising Activities. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17.
Form 990-EZ filers are not required to complete this part.

Open to Public
Inspection

1
a e
b f
c g
d

2a
Yes No

b

Yes No
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Total
3

Indicate whether the organization raised funds through any of the following activities. Check all that apply.
Mail solicitations Solicitation of nongovernment grants
Internet and email solicitations Solicitation of government grants
Phone solicitations Special fundraising events
In-person solicitations

Did the organization have a written or oral agreement with any individual (including officers, directors, trustees,
or key employees listed in Form 990, Part VII) or entity in connection with professional fundraising services?
If "Yes," list the 10 highest paid individuals or entities (fundraisers) pursuant to agreements under which the fundraiser is to be
compensated at least $5,000 by the organization.

List all states in which the organization is registered or licensed to solicit contributions or has been notified it is exempt from
registration or licensing.

Employer identification numberName of the organization

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

X X

X X
X X
X

X

Brad Cecil & Associates Direct mail
2115 Arlington Downs Rd and e-appeal X 1,053,199 285,699 767,500 

1,053,199 285,699 767,500 

All States
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Schedule G (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page

(a) Event #1 (b) Event #2 (c) Other events (d) Total events
(add col. (a) through

col. (c))(event type) (event type) (total number)

(b) Pull tabs/instant (d) Total gaming (add
(a) Bingo (c) Other gamingbingo/progressive bingo col. (a) through col. (c))

Fundraising Events. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 18, or reported more
than $15,000 of fundraising event contributions and gross income on Form 990-EZ, lines 1 and 6b. List events with
gross receipts greater than $5,000.

Gaming. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 19, or reported more than
$15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.

2
Part II

Part III

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11

1

2

3

4

5
Yes Yes Yes

6 No No No

7

8

9
a Yes No
b

10a Yes No
b

Gross receipts

R
ev

en
ue

Less: Contributions
Gross income (line 1
minus line 2)

Cash prizes

Noncash prizes

Rent/facility costs

Food and beverages

EntertainmentD
ire

ct
 E

xp
en

se
s

Other direct expenses

Direct expense summary. Add lines 4 through 9 in column (d)
Net income summary. Subtract line 10 from line 3, column (d)

R
ev

en
ue

Gross revenue

Cash prizes

Noncash prizes

Rent/facility costs

D
ire

ct
 E

xp
en

se
s

Other direct expenses
% % %

Volunteer labor

Direct expense summary. Add lines 2 through 5 in column (d)

Net gaming income summary. Subtract line 7 from line 1, column (d)

Enter the state(s) in which the organization conducts gaming activities:
Is the organization licensed to conduct gaming activities in each of these states?
If "No," explain:

Were any of the organization's gaming licenses revoked, suspended, or terminated during the tax year?
If "Yes," explain:

EEA

. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . 

. . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 

. . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . 

. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

Canstruction      None

31,704 31,704 

31,704 31,704 
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OMB No. 1545-0047

(Rev. December 2024)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service
Name of the organization

(Form 990)

1a

b

1b

2

2

3

4

a 4a
b 4b
c 4c

Only section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations must complete lines 5-9.
5

a 5a
b 5b

6

a 6a
b 6b

7
7

8

8

9
9

Check the appropriate box(es) if the organization provided any of the following to or for a person listed on Form
990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a.  Complete Part III to provide any relevant information regarding these items.

First-class or charter travel Housing allowance or residence for personal use
Travel for companions Payments for business use of personal residence
Tax indemnification and gross-up payments Health or social club dues or initiation fees
Discretionary spending account Personal services (such as maid, chauffeur, chef)

If any of the boxes on line 1a are checked, did the organization follow a written policy regarding payment
or reimbursement or provision of all of the expenses described above?  If "No," complete Part III to
explain

Did the organization require substantiation prior to reimbursing or allowing expenses incurred by all 
directors, trustees, and officers, including the CEO/Executive Director, regarding the items checked on line 
1a?

Indicate which, if any, of the following the organization used to establish the compensation of the
organization's CEO/Executive Director. Check all that apply. Do not check any boxes for methods used by a
related organization to establish compensation of the CEO/Executive Director, but explain in Part III.

Compensation committee Written employment contract
Independent compensation consultant Compensation survey or study
Form 990 of other organizations Approval by the board or compensation committee

During the year, did any person listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, with respect to the filing
organization or a related organization:
Receive a severance payment or change-of-control payment?
Participate in or receive payment from a supplemental nonqualified retirement plan?
Participate in or receive payment from an equity-based compensation arrangement?
If "Yes" to any of lines 4a-c, list the persons and provide the applicable amounts for each item in Part III.

For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any
compensation contingent on the revenues of:
The organization?
Any related organization?
If "Yes" on line 5a or 5b, describe in Part III.

For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any
compensation contingent on the net earnings of:
The organization?
Any related organization?
If "Yes" on line 6a or 6b, describe in Part III.

For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization provide any nonfixed
payments not described on lines 5 and 6?  If "Yes," describe in Part III
Were any amounts reported on Form 990, Part VII, paid or accrued pursuant to a contract that was subject
to the initial contract exception described in Regulations section 53.4958-4(a)(3)? If "Yes," describe
in Part III

If "Yes" on line 8, did the organization also follow the rebuttable presumption procedure described in
Regulations section 53.4958-6(c)?

Compensation InformationSCHEDULE J

Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Questions Regarding Compensation

For certain Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest
Compensated Employees

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 23.
Attach to Form 990.  

Yes No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

X

X
X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X
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Breakdown of W-2 and/or 1099-MISC and/or 1099-NEC compensation

2

For each individual whose compensation must be reported on Schedule J, report compensation from the organization on row (i) and from related organizations, described in the
instructions, on row (ii).  Do not list any individuals that aren't listed on Form 990, Part VII.

Part II Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees. Use duplicate copies if additional space is needed.

(B)

(A)

(i)
(ii)1
(i)

2 (ii)
(i)

3 (ii)
(i)

4 (ii)
(i)

5 (ii)
(i)

6 (ii)
(i)

7 (ii)
(i)

8 (ii)
(i)

9 (ii)
(i)

10 (ii)
(i)

11 (ii)
(i)

12 (ii)
(i)

13 (ii)
(i)

14 (ii)
(i)

15 (ii)
(i)

16 (ii)

Page

Note: The sum of columns (B)(i)-(iii) for each listed individual must equal the total amount of Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, applicable column (D) and (E) amounts for that individual.

Name and Title

(C) (D) (E) (F)
(iii)

(i) (ii)

Retirement and Nontaxable Total of columns Compensation
other deferred benefits (B)(i)-(D) in column (B) reportedOther

Base Bonus & incentive compensation as deferred on priorreportable
compensation compensation Form 990compensation

EEA

Nicole Lamboley
CEO/President

177,405 0 0 8,988 9,723 196,116 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Brian Edwards

Chief Financial Officer

137,413 0 0 6,992 9,723 154,128 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule M (Form 990) 2024

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization

EEA

2024
Noncash ContributionsSCHEDULE M

(Form 990)

Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Types of Property

Complete if the organizations answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 29 or 30.
Attach to Form 990.

(c)(a) (b) (d)

1
2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

10
11

12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

29
Yes No

30a

30a
b

31
31

32a
32a

b
33

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Noncash contributionCheck if Number of contributions or Method of determiningamounts reported on
applicable items contributed noncash contribution amountsForm 990, Part VIII, line 1g

Art - Works of art
Art - Historical treasures
Art - Fractional interests
Books and publications
Clothing and household
goods
Cars and other vehicles
Boats and planes
Intellectual property
Securities - Publicly traded
Securities - Closely held stock
Securities - Partnership, LLC,
or trust interests
Securities - Miscellaneous
Qualified conservation
contribution - Historic
structures
Qualified conservation
contribution - Other
Real estate - Residential
Real estate - Commercial
Real estate - Other
Collectibles
Food inventory
Drugs and medical supplies
Taxidermy
Historical artifacts
Scientific specimens
Archeological artifacts
Other ( )
Other ( )
Other ( )
Other ( )
Number of Forms 8283 received by the organization during the tax year for contributions for
which the organization completed Form 8283, Part V, Donee Acknowledgement

During the year, did the organization receive by contribution any property reported on Part I, lines 1 through
28, that it must hold for at least 3 years from the date of the initial contribution, and which isn't required to be
used for exempt purposes for the entire holding period?
If "Yes," describe the arrangement in Part II.
Does the organization have a gift acceptance policy that requires the review of any nonstandard
contributions?
Does the organization hire or use third parties or related organizations to solicit, process, or sell noncash
contributions?
If "Yes," describe in Part II.
If the organization didn't report an amount in column (c) for a type of property for which column (a) is checked, 
describe in Part II.

. . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 

. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
. . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 
. . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

X 24,783,425 47,132,289 Feeding America FMV

X

X

X
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SCHEDULE O
(Form 990)

Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ

Open to Public
Inspection

Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.

Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

EEA

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

01. Form 990 governing body review (Part VI, line 11)

A draft copy of the Form 990 is reviewed with the Executive Committee each year. Upon the

Executive Committee's approval, an electronic copy is provided to the full governing body

for review and approval prior to filing. The Board is encouraged to ask questions and

request changes prior to submission to the IRS.

02. Conflict of interest policy compliance (Part VI, line 12c)

The written conflict of interest policy is provided to all employees and Board members,

who are required to disclose any potential conflicts of interest and refrain from voting

on related action items. Compliance with the policy is monitored by the Board and

management during onboarding. Non-compliance with the policies is subject to disciplinary

action, including termination or removal from the Board.

03. CEO, executive director, top management comp (Part VI, line 15a)

Compensation for the CEO/President is reviewed and approved by the Executive Committee and

then brought to the full Board. This review is based upon comparison with local non-profit

organizations and business experience.

04. Other officer or key employee compensation (Part VI, line 15b

Compensation for top management is reviewed and approved by the Executive Committee and

then brought to the full Board. This review is based upon comparison with local non-profit

organizations and business experience.

05. Governing documents, etc, available to public (Part VI, line 19)

The Food Bank's governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial statements

are available to the public upon request. The most recent audited financial statements and

Form 990 are also available on the Food Bank's website and the Form 990 is also available

at www.guidestar.org.

06. Part III, response or note to any other line in Part III

STATEMENT OF PROGRAM SERVICE ACCOMPLISHMENTS (Continued):

 
Feeding Children:

Children experiencing food insecurity are among our most vulnerable neighbors. The Food

Bank provides several programs aimed at getting wholesome food to nourish children and

support healthy physical growth and cognitive development. Food pantries at schools,

Back-Pack Kids program, Kids Café after-school meals, and the Summer Child Feeding program

provide access to food year-round for students and their families. '

 
Feeding Families:

Mobile Harvest delivers produce and other fresh foods to high-need neighborhoods and

communities. Nutrition education is also included at several Mobile Harvest sites. The

Food Bank has been selected by the Nevada Department of Agriculture and California

Department of Social Services to administer the USDA’s Federal Emergency Food Assistance

Program (TEFAP) in 13 Nevada counties and 10 rural counties on the eastern slope of the

Sierras in California. The Food Bank, with Trusted Partner status granted by the

USDA/Nevada Division of Welfare and Supportive Services, conducts SNAP application

assistance and eligibility interviews, eliminating barriers to participation and

facilitating benefits approval. '
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EEA

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

STATEMENT OF PROGRAM SERVICE ACCOMPLISHMENTS (Continued):

 
Feeding Seniors:

Our older neighbors benefit from a food assistance approach that addresses their unique

needs around nutrition, accessibility, and social engagement. Golden Groceries food

pantries provide healthy foods, nutrition education, and special hours of operation so

seniors can access food and socialize in a no-rush environment. The Produce on Wheels

truck rolls up to low-income senior apartment complexes and senior centers to provide

fresh fruits and vegetables. The Food Bank also administers the USDA’s Commodity

Supplemental Food Program (senior food boxes) which provides staple food items. '

 
Feeding Tribal Communities:

The Food Bank continues to strengthen long-standing tribal community partnerships. We have

collaborated with 16 tribes to establish food pantries and Mobile Harvest distribution

sites to serve tribal members as well as distribute commodity food items. Our work with

tribes is conducted through a lens of equity with a focus on food sovereignty. '

 
Food as Medicine:

Our Prescription Pantry program unites health care providers with food pantries to provide

healthy foods that are low in sodium and sugar to low-income people dealing with chronic

health issues such as diabetes and high blood pressure.

07. Part VI, response or note to any other line in Part VI

SECTION A, LINE 1

 
The Board Chair shall chair the Executive Committee, which includes the Board Vice Chair,

Treasurer, and Secretary. The Board Chair may choose to appoint up to two (2) additional

board members to the Executive Committee to serve as "at large" members. In an emergency

or at the discretion of the Board Chair, the Executive Committee shall have all powers of

the Board. Any emergency action thus taken shall be reported to the members of the Board

of Directors no later than the next regularly scheduled board meeting. The Executive

Committee shall keep regular minutes of action items.
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service
Name of the organization

Open to Public
Inspection

Related Organizations and Unrelated PartnershipsSCHEDULE R
(Form 990)

Part I

Part II

Identification of Disregarded Entities. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 33.

Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34, because it had 
one or more related tax-exempt organizations during the tax year.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 33, 34, 35b, 36, or 37.
Attach to Form 990.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

NoYes
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Name, address, and EIN (if applicable) of disregarded entity Primary activity Legal domicile (state Total income End-of-year assets Direct controlling
or foreign country) entity

Name, address, and EIN of related organization Primary activity Legal domicile (state Exempt Code section Public charity status Direct controlling Section 512(b)(13)
or foreign country) (if section 501(c)(3)) entity controlled entity?

EEA

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

The Oddie Project *0315

2244 Oddie Blvd

Sparks, NV 89431

Revitalization

and community

based services NV 501(c)(25) N/A X



Disproportionate 
allocations? 

(k)(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

(i)(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Schedule R (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Schedule R (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 2
Part III

Part IV

Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34,
because it had one or more related organizations treated as a partnership during the tax year.

Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, 
line 34, because it had one or more related organizations treated as a corporation or trust during the tax year.

Yes No Yes No
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

NoYes
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Name, address, and EIN of PercentagePrimary activity Legal Direct controlling Predominant Share of total Share of end-of- Code V-UBI General or
related organization ownershipdomicile entity income (related, income year assets amount in box 20 managing

(state or unrelated, of Schedule K-1 partner?
foreign excluded from (Form 1065)
country) tax under

sections 512-514)

Name, address, and EIN of related organization Primary activity Legal domicile Direct controlling Type of entity Share of total Share of Percentage Section 512(b)(13)
(state or foreign country) entity (C corp, S corp, or trust) income end-of-year assets ownership controlled

entity?

EEA

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979



(a) (b) (c) (d)

Schedule R (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Schedule R (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 3
Part V Transactions with Related Organizations. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34, 35b, or 36.

NoYes
1
a 1a
b 1b
c 1c
d 1d
e 1e

f 1f
g 1g
h 1h
i 1i
j 1j

k 1k
l 1l
m 1m
n 1n
o 1o

p 1p
q 1q

r 1r
s 1s

2

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Note: Complete line 1 if any entity is listed in Parts II, III, or IV of this schedule.
During the tax year, did the organization engage in any of the following transactions with one or more related organizations listed in Parts II-IV?
Receipt of (i) interest, (ii) annuities, (iii) royalties, or (iv) rent from a controlled entity
Gift, grant, or capital contribution to related organization(s)
Gift, grant, or capital contribution from related organization(s)
Loans or loan guarantees to or for related organization(s)
Loans or loan guarantees by related organization(s)

Dividends from related organization(s)
Sale of assets to related organization(s)
Purchase of assets from related organization(s)
Exchange of assets with related organization(s)
Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets to related organization(s)

Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets from related organization(s)
Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations for related organization(s)
Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations by related organization(s)
Sharing of facilities, equipment, mailing lists, or other assets with related organization(s)
Sharing of paid employees with related organization(s)

Reimbursement paid to related organization(s) for expenses
Reimbursement paid by related organization(s) for expenses

Other transfer of cash or property to related organization(s)
Other transfer of cash or property from related organization(s)
If the answer to any of the above is "Yes," see the instructions for information on who must complete this line, including covered relationships and transaction thresholds.

Name of related organization Transaction Amount involved Method of determining amount involved
type (a-s)

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X



Disproportionate
allocations?

(k)(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

Schedule R (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Schedule R (Form 990) (Rev.12-2024) Page 4
Part VI Unrelated Organizations Taxable as a Partnership. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 37.

Yes No Yes No Yes No
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

Provide the following information for each entity taxed as a partnership through which the organization conducted more than five percent of its activities (measured by total assets
or gross revenue) that was not a related organization. See instructions regarding exclusion for certain investment partnerships.

Name, address, and EIN of entity Primary activity Legal domicile Predominant Are all partners Share of Share of Code V-UBI General or Percentage
ownership(state or foreign income (related, section total income end-of-year amount in box 20 managing

country) unrelated, excluded 501(c)(3) assets of Schedule K-1 partner?
from tax under organizations? (Form 1065)

sections 512-514)

EEA

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979



Schedule R (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Schedule R (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 5
Supplemental InformationPart VII Provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R. See instructions.

EEA

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979



A I
B
C J
D

K

E L
F M

G N
H

O

Complete Part I unless not required to file this form.  See General Information B and C.
1 1
2 2
3 3
4

4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16

Corporation/Organization name California corporation number

Additional information. See instructions. FEIN

Street address (suite or room) PMB no.

City State ZIP code

Foreign country name Foreign province/state/county Foreign postal code

First return Yes No Did the organization have any changes to its guidelines

Amended return Yes No not reported to the FTB? See instructions

IRC Section 4947(a)(1) trust Yes No If exempt under R&TC Section 23701d, has the organization

Final information return? engaged in political activities? See instructions

Dissolved Surrendered (Withdrawn) Merged/Reorganized Is the organization exempt under R&TC Section 23701g?

If "Yes," enter the gross receipts from nonmember sources $

Check accounting method: (1) Cash (2) Accrual (3) Other Is the organization a limited liability company?

Federal return filed? (1) 990T (2) 990PF (3) Sch H (990) Did the organization file Form 100 or Form 109 to report

(4) Other 990 series taxable income?

Is this a group filing? See instructions Yes No Is the organization under audit by the IRS or has the IRS

Is this organization in a group exemption Yes No audited in a prior year?

If "Yes," what is the parent's name? Is federal Form 1023/1024 pending?

Date filed with IRS

Gross sales or receipts from other sources.  From Side 2, Part II, line 8

Gross dues and assessments from members and affiliates

Gross contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts received

Total gross receipts for filing requirement test.  Add line 1 through line 3.

This line must be completed. If the result is less than $50,000, see General Information B

Cost of goods sold

Cost or other basis, and sales expenses of assets sold

Total costs.  Add line 5 and line 6

Total gross income. Subtract line 7 from line 4

Total expenses and disbursements.  From Side 2, Part II, line 18

Excess of receipts over expenses and disbursements.  Subtract line 9 from line 8

Total payments

Use tax. See General Information K

Payments balance. If line 11 is more than line 12, subtract line 12 from line 11

Use tax balance. If line 12 is more than line 11, subtract line 11 from line 12

Penalties and interest. See General Information J

Balance due. Add line 12 and line 15. Then subtract line 11 from the result

Title Date Telephone
Signature
of officer

Date Check if self- PTIN
Preparer's
signature employed

Firm's FEIN
Firm's name (or yours,
if self-employed)
and address

Telephone

May the FTB discuss this return with the preparer shown above?  See instructions Yes No

California Exempt Organization
2024 Annual Information Return 199

043 3651244

Part I

For Privacy Notice, get FTB 1131 EN-SP.

TAXABLE YEAR FORM

Calendar Year 2024 or fiscal year beginning (mm/dd/yyyy) , and ending (mm/dd/yyyy) .

00
00
00

00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Form 199 2024  Side 1

Receipts
and

Revenues

Expenses

Payments

Sign
Here

Paid
Preparer's
Use Only

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Enter date: (mm/dd/yyyy)

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is 
true, correct, and complete.  Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . 

. . . 

. . . 
. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

07-01-2024 06-30-2025

FOOD BANK OF NORTHERN NEVADA, INC. 8129795

94-2924979

550 ITALY DR

SPARKS NV 89437

X
X X
X

X
X

X X

X X

X X
X

468,659 

62,720,921 

63,189,580 

63,189,580 

61,068,907 

2,120,673 

BRIAN EDWARDS CFO 03/06/2026

CONNIE CHRISTIANSEN 03/09/2026 X P00398106

CONNIE CHRISTIANSEN CPA 85-1091386
PO BOX 33875
RENO, NV 89533 775-413-4084

X



Total gross sales or receipts from other sources. Add line 1 through line 7. Enter here and on Side 1, Part I, line 1

043 3652244

Part II Organizations with gross receipts of more than $50,000 and private foundations
regardless of amount of gross receipts - complete Part II or furnish substitute information.
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18

Schedule L Balance Sheet Beginning of taxable year End of taxable year
Assets (a) (b) (c) (d)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10 a
b

11
12
13 Total assets
Liabilities and net worth
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22 Total liabilities and net worth
Schedule M-1 Reconciliation of income per books with income per return

1 7
2
3 8
4

5 9
10

6

Gross sales or receipts from all business activities. See instructions 00
Interest 00
Dividends 00
Gross rents 00
Gross royalties 00
Gross amount received from sale of assets (See instructions) 00
Other income. Attach schedule 00

00
Contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts paid. Attach schedule 0000
Disbursements to or for members 00
Compensation of officers, directors, and trustees. Attach schedule 00
Other salaries and wages 00
Interest 00
Taxes 00
Rents 00
Depreciation and depletion (See instructions) 00
Other expenses and disbursements. Attach schedule 00
Total expenses and disbursements. Add line 9 through line 17. Enter here and on Side 1, Part I, line 9 00

Cash
Net accounts receivable
Net notes receivable 
Inventories
Federal and state government obligations
Investments in other bonds
Investments in stock
Mortgage loans
Other investments. Attach schedule

Depreciable assets
Less accumulated depreciation

Land
Other assets. Attach schedule

Accounts payable
Contributions, gifts, or grants payable
Bonds and notes payable
Mortgages payable
Other liabilities. Attach schedule
Capital stock or principal fund
Paid-in or capital surplus. Attach reconciliation
Retained earnings or income fund

Do not complete this schedule if the amount on Schedule L, line 13, column (d), is less than $50,000.
Net income per books Income recorded on books this year
Federal income tax not included in this return. Attach schedule
Excess of capital losses over capital gains Deductions in this return not charged
Income not recorded on books this year. against book income this year.
Attach schedule Attach schedule
Expenses recorded on books this year not Total. Add line 7 and line 8
deducted in this return. Attach schedule Net income per return.
Total. Add line 1 through line 5 Subtract line 9 from line 6

Side 2   Form 199     2024

Receipts
from
Other
Sources

Expenses
and
Disburse-
ments

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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94-2924979

175,807 

292,852 

468,659 

352,920 

4,072,299 

56,643,688 

61,068,907 

627,137 859,697 

4,064,941 2,149,604 

2,160,101 2,578,775 

22,907,652 27,397,725 

6,451,540 4,597,927 

14,457,078 15,837,798 

7,898,412 6,558,666 8,528,261 7,309,537 

682,145 728,361 

27,098 

43,452,182 45,648,724 

667,952 894,570 

1,477,516 1,234,300 

41,306,714 43,519,854 

43,452,182 45,648,724 

2,213,140 

92,467 

92,467 

2,213,140 2,120,673 



California Form 199 Supporting Statements 2024
California Form 199
Part I - Line 3 --
Name(s) shown on return Identifying Number

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Gross contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts received, Part I, Line 3

Contributor's Contributor's Date Amount
Name Address Received Received

CA199ATT.LD

CA 199 PART I, LINE 3 CONTRIBUTIONS

PG01

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

American AgCredit 400 Aviation Blvd Ste 100 12-12-2024 10,000 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Carolyn Misumi PO Box 976 11-22-2024 5,000 
Watsonville, CA 95077-0976

CoreGiving 10920 Via Frontera 03-21-2025 28,781 
San Diego, CA 92127

Dorothy Lemelson Fnd10099 East River St 07-01-2024 25,000 
Truckee, CA 96161

Earnst  Young Found 420 Montgomery St 12-04-2024 5,000 
San Francisco, CA 94104

Marsha McAnulty 11839 Kemper Oaks Ct 08-23-2024 15,856 
Auburn, CA 95603-9582

Schwab Charitable Fn101 Montgomery St 01-12-2025 195,000 
San Francisco, CA 94104

The Clorox Company 4900 Johnson Dr A1120 10-21-2024 25,000 
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Raleys Supermarketes500 West Capitol Ave 06-30-2025 467,425 
Brooks, CA 95606-2696

PAGE TOTAL: 777,062 



Enter purchases from out-of-state sellers made without payment of California sales/use tax. See worksheet instructions

Enter the applicable sales and use tax rate. See worksheet instructions

Multiply line 1 by the tax rate on line 2. Enter result here

Enter any sales or use tax paid to another state for purchases included on line 1. See worksheet instructions

Total Use Tax Due. Subtract line 4 from line 3. This is the total use tax due. If amount is less than zero, enter -0-

California Use Tax Worksheet 2024CAWK_USE

Do not file with California.  Keep for your records.

Name(s) as shown on return California ID Number

Round all amounts to the nearest whole dollar.

$ .00

$ .00

$ .00

$ .00

CAWK_USE.LD

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

. . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979



Schedule of Estimated Tax Payments for Taxable Year 2025

processing of the exempt organization's return or refund is delayed, I authorize the FTB to disclose to the ERO or intermediate service provider the 
reason(s) for the delay or the date when the refund was sent.

FORMTAXABLE YEAR

Exempt Organization name Identifying number

(These are not installment payments for the current amount the exempt organization owes.) 

I authorize the exempt organization's account to be settled as designated in Part II. If I check Part ll, box 5, I declare that the bank account specified in 
Part IV for the direct deposit refund agrees with the authorization stated on my return. If I check Part ll, box 6, I authorize an electronic funds withdrawal for the
amount listed on line 6a and any estimated payment amounts listed on Part III, line 7 from the bank account specified in Part IV.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I am an officer of the above exempt organization and that the information I provided to my electronic return originator 
(ERO), transmitter, or intermediate service provider and the amounts in Part I above agree with the amounts on the corresponding lines of the exempt 
organization's 2024 California electronic return. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the exempt organization's return is true, correct, and complete. If 
the exempt organization is filing a balance due return, I understand that if the Franchise Tax Board (FTB) does not receive full and timely payment of the 
exempt organization's tax liability, the exempt organization will remain liable for the tax liability and all applicable interest and penalties. I authorize the exempt 
organization return and accompanying schedules and statements be transmitted to the FTB by the ERO, transmitter, or intermediate service provider.  If the 

Signature of officer Date Title

I declare that I have reviewed the above exempt organization's return and that the entries on form FTB 8453-EO are complete and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. (If I am only an intermediate service provider, I understand that I am not responsible for reviewing the exempt organization's return. I declare, 
however, that form FTB 8453-EO accurately reflects the data on the return.) I have obtained the organization officer's signature on form FTB 8453-EO before 
transmitting this return to the FTB. I have provided the organization officer with a copy of all forms and information that I will file with the FTB, and I have
followed all other requirements described in FTB Pub. 1345, 2024 Handbook for Authorized e-file Providers. I will keep form FTB 8453-EO on file for four
years from the due date of the return or four years from the date the exempt organization return is filed, whichever is later, and I will make a copy available
to the FTB upon request. If I am also the paid preparer, under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined the above exempt organization's return 
and accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I make this declaration
based on all information of which I have knowledge.

Check if Check ERO's PTINDate
also paidERO's if self-

signature preparer   employed  
Firm's FEIN

Firm's name (or yours
if self-employed) ZIP code
and address

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined the above organization's return and accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I make this declaration based on all information of which I have knowledge.

Paid Date Check Paid preparer's PTIN
preparer's if self-
signature employed  

Firm's FEINFirm's name (or yours
if self-employed)

ZIP codeand address

Part I

Part II Settle Your Account Electronically for Taxable Year 2024

Part III

7
8

Part IV

Part V Declaration of Officer

Part VI

Electronic Return Information (whole dollars only) 

First Payment Second Payment Third Payment Fourth Payment
Amount
Withdrawal Date

Banking Information (Have you verified the exempt organization's banking information?) 

Declaration of Electronic Return Originator (ERO) and Paid Preparer.  See instructions. 

California e-file Return Authorization for
8453-EO2024 Exempt Organizations

043
DO NOT MAIL THIS FORM TO THE FTB

Sign
Here

ERO
Must
Sign

Paid
Preparer
Must
Sign

1 1
2 2
3 3
4

4

5
6 6a 6b

9
10 11

Date Accepted

Total gross receipts or unrelated business taxable income (Form 199, line 4 or Form 109, line 5) 
Total gross income or total tax (Form 199, line 8 or Form 109, line 14)
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94-2924979Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc.

                        R e c e i p t s   F r o m   O t h e r   S o u r c e s

Description Amount_________________________________________________________ ______________
$Agency fees_________________________________________________________ 204,815______________

Reimbursements and other income_________________________________________________________ 87,536______________
Proceeds from sale of assets_________________________________________________________ 501____________________________

________________________________________________________Total: $ 292,852

                               O t h e r   E x p e n s e s

Description Amount_________________________________________________________ ______________
$Employee benefits_________________________________________________________ 594,548______________

Payroll taxes_________________________________________________________ 383,849______________
Professional fees_________________________________________________________ 616,885______________
Advertising and promotion_________________________________________________________ 11,496______________
Office expenses_________________________________________________________ 242,445______________
Information technology_________________________________________________________ 260,050______________
Occupancy_________________________________________________________ 100,892______________
Conferences and meetings_________________________________________________________ 110,423______________
Insurance_________________________________________________________ 160,972______________
Food purchases & distribution_________________________________________________________ 51,993,046______________
Vehicle expenses_________________________________________________________ 428,726______________
Supplies and equipment_________________________________________________________ 741,823______________
Outreach and advocacy_________________________________________________________ 141,124______________
Other expenses_________________________________________________________ 113,140______________
Depreciation_________________________________________________________ 744,269____________________________

________________________________________________________Total: $ 56,643,688

          I t e m s   R e c o r d e d   o n   B o o k s   T h i s   Y e a r   N o t   I n c l u d e d   o n   R e t u r n

Description Amount_________________________________________________________ ______________
$Unrealized gains on investments_________________________________________________________ 92,467____________________________
________________________________________________________Total: $ 92,467



CA 199 Other Income 2024

Name(s) shown on return Identifying Number

Description Amount

CA199ATT.LD4

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

OTHER INCOME

Agency fees 204,815
Reimbursements and other incom 87,536
Proceeds from sale of assets 501



CA 199 Other Expenses 2024

Name(s) shown on return Identifying Number

Description Amount

CA199ATT.LD5

Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 94-2924979

OTHER EXPENSES

Employee benefits 594,548
Payroll taxes 383,849
Professional fees 616,885
Advertising and promotion 11,496
Office expenses 242,445
Information technology 260,050
Occupancy 100,892
Conferences and meetings 110,423
Insurance 160,972
Food purchases & distribution 51,993,046
Vehicle expenses 428,726
Supplies and equipment 741,823
Outreach and advocacy 141,124
Other expenses 113,140
Depreciation 744,269


